company's products or litigation costs required to protect the company's rights; inability to obtain and protect the
company's intellectual property rights and defend against claims of infringement and/or anticompetitive conduct; the
outcome of litigation or regulatory proceedings to which the company may be a party; unforeseen cost impacts as a result
of new legislation; the inability to attract, retain and motivate key employees; changes in a country's political or economic
conditions; the failure of information technology systems, including data breaches or cyber attacks; disruptions at important
points of exit and entry and distribution centers; business disruptions; terrorist acts; acts of war or other political conflicts;
or the outbreak of a communicable disease; and other risks described in the company's Securities and Exchange
Commission filings. The company undertakes no obligation to update any forward-looking statement.

FINANCIAL SCHEDULES

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS

(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)
(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
As Previously

Reported
Effect of Accounting

Change
As Adjusted for

Accounting Change

Revenue:
Product $ 2,353.8 $ – $ 2,353.8
Service 307.7 – 307.7

Total Revenue 2,661.5 – 2,661.5
Cost of revenue:

Product 1,389.2 (4.0) 1,385.2
Service 233.0 (1.2) 231.8
Restructuring-related costs 18.4 – 18.4

Total Cost of revenue 1,640.6 (5.2) 1,635.4
Gross profit 1,020.9 5.2 1,026.1

Research and development 245.5 (9.9) 235.6
Selling, general and administrative 610.5 (9.8) 600.7
Gain on sale of inkjet-related technology and assets (73.5) – (73.5)
Restructuring and related charges 4.8 – 4.8

Operating expense 787.3 (19.7) 767.6
Operating income 233.6 24.9 258.5

Interest expense (income), net 25.4 – 25.4
Other expense (income), net 3.2 – 3.2
Loss on extinguishment of debt 3.3 – 3.3

Earnings before income taxes 201.7 24.9 226.6

Provision for income taxes 49.5 9.3 58.8
Net earnings $ 152.2 $ 15.6 $ 167.8

Net earnings per share:
Basic $ 2.41 $ 0.24 $ 2.65
Diluted $ 2.37 $ 0.24 $ 2.61

Shares used in per share calculation:
Basic 63.2 63.2 63.2
Diluted 64.3 64.3 64.3

Cash dividends declared per common share $ 0.90 $ 0.90

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

http://www1.lexmark.com/products/

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

(Unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2012

As Previously
Reported

Effect of Accounting
Change

As Adjusted for
Accounting Change

Revenue:
Product $ 3,447.5 $ – $ 3,447.5
Service 350.1 – 350.1

Total Revenue 3,797.6 – 3,797.6
Cost of revenue:

Product 2,064.5 (0.5) 2,064.0
Service 285.3 (1.3) 284.0
Restructuring-related costs 47.8 – 47.8

Total Cost of revenue 2,397.6 (1.8) 2,395.8
Gross profit 1,400.0 1.8 1,401.8

Research and development 372.7 (3.6) 369.1
Selling, general and administrative 804.1 1.0 805.1
Restructuring and related charges 36.1 – 36.1

Operating expense 1,212.9 (2.6) 1,210.3
Operating income 187.1 4.4 191.5

Interest expense (income), net 29.6 – 29.6
Other expense (income), net (0.5) – (0.5)

Earnings before income taxes 158.0 4.4 162.4

Provision for income taxes 51.7 3.1 54.8
Net earnings $ 106.3 $ 1.3 $ 107.6

Net earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.55 $ 0.02 $ 1.57
Diluted $ 1.53 $ 0.02 $ 1.55

Shares used in per share calculation:
Basic 68.6 68.6 68.6
Diluted 69.5 69.5 69.5

Cash dividends declared per common share $ 1.15 $ 1.15

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS

(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)
(Unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2011
As Previously

Reported
Effect of Accounting

Change
As Adjusted for

Accounting Change

Revenue:
Product $ 3,856.9 $ – $ 3,856.9
Service 316.1 – 316.1

Total Revenue 4,173.0 – 4,173.0
Cost of revenue:

Product 2,320.8 17.7 2,338.5
Service 266.4 (1.2) 265.2
Restructuring-related costs 5.2 – 5.2

Total Cost of revenue 2,592.4 16.5 2,608.9
Gross profit 1,580.6 (16.5) 1,564.1

Research and development 374.5 31.4 405.9
Selling, general and administrative 761.2 27.3 788.5
Restructuring and related charges 2.0 – 2.0

Operating expense 1,137.7 58.7 1,196.4
Operating income 442.9 (75.2) 367.7

Interest expense (income), net 29.9 – 29.9
Other expense (income), net (0.6) – (0.6)

Earnings before income taxes 413.6 (75.2) 338.4

Provision for income taxes 92.7 (29.5) 63.2
Net earnings $ 320.9 $ (45.7) $ 275.2

Net earnings per share:
Basic $ 4.16 $ (0.59) $ 3.57
Diluted $ 4.12 $ (0.59) $ 3.53

Shares used in per share calculation:
Basic 77.1 77.1 77.1
Diluted 77.9 77.9 77.9

Cash dividends declared per common share $ 0.25 $ 0.25

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS

QUARTERLY – AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

(Unaudited)

2012 2013
First

Quarter
Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter

First
Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Revenue:
Product $ 914.9 $ 831.4 $ 829.3 $ 872.0 $ 787.4 $ 785.1 $ 782.3
Service 77.6 87.2 89.9 95.4 96.9 101.6 108.2

Total Revenue 992.5 918.6 919.2 967.4 884.3 886.7 890.5

[…]

Restructuring and related charges 4.7 0.8 22.7 7.9 (4.0) 1.2 7.6

Operating expense 287.4 295.8 349.4 277.7 274.1 206.3 287.3
Operating income 95.4 66.3 (30.8) 60.6 62.3 135.6 60.6

Interest expense (income), net 7.1 7.4 7.7 7.5 9.5 7.9 8.1
Other expense (income), net 0.2 0.4 (0.2) (1.0) 1.0 1.5 0.7
Loss on extinguishment of debt – – – – 3.3 – –

Earnings before income
taxes 88.1 58.5 (38.3) 54.1 48.5 126.2 51.8

Provision for income taxes 23.5 15.5 (12.0) 27.8 8.5 32.1 18.1
Net earnings $ 64.6 $ 43.0 $ (26.3) $ 26.3 $ 40.0 $ 94.1 $ 33.7

Net earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.91 $ 0.61 $ (0.39) $ 0.41 $ 0.63 $ 1.49 $ 0.54
Diluted $ 0.89 $ 0.60 $ (0.38) $ 0.40 $ 0.62 $ 1.47 $ 0.53

Shares used in per share
calculation:

Basic 71.2 70.7 68.1 64.4 63.7 63.2 62.8
Diluted 72.3 71.5 68.9 65.4 64.7 64.1 64.0

Cash dividends declared per
common share $ 0.25 $ 0.30 $ 0.30 $ 0.30 $ 0.30 $ 0.30 $ 0.30

* The sum of the quarterly data may not equal annual amounts due to rounding.

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
SEGMENT OPERATING INCOME

(In Millions, Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
As Previously

Reported
Effect of Accounting

Change
As Adjusted for

Accounting Change

Revenue:
ISS $ 2,505.0 $ – $ 2,505.0
Perceptive Software 156.5 – 156.5

Total Revenue 2,661.5 – 2,661.5
Operating income:

ISS 565.2 15.1 580.3
Perceptive Software (58.9) 0.3 (58.6)
All Other (272.7) 9.5 (263.2)

Total Operating income $ 233.6 $ 24.9 $ 258.5

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
SEGMENT OPERATING INCOME

(In Millions, Unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2012
As Previously

Reported
Effect of Accounting

Change
As Adjusted for

Accounting Change

Revenue:
ISS $ 3,641.6 $ – $ 3,641.6
Perceptive Software 156.0 – 156.0

Total Revenue 3,797.6 – 3,797.6
Operating income:

ISS 584.0 17.0 601.0
Perceptive Software (72.2) 0.1 (72.1)
All Other (324.7) (12.7) (337.4)

Total Operating income $ 187.1 $ 4.4 $ 191.5

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
SEGMENT OPERATING INCOME

(In Millions, Unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2011
As Previously

Reported
Effect of Accounting

Change
As Adjusted for

Accounting Change

Revenue:
ISS $ 4,078.2 $ – $ 4,078.2
Perceptive Software 94.8 – 94.8

Total Revenue 4,173.0 – 4,173.0
Operating income:

ISS 764.5 14.8 779.3
Perceptive Software (29.6) 0.1 (29.5)
All Other (292.0) (90.1) (382.1)

Total Operating income $ 442.9 $ (75.2) $ 367.7

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
SEGMENT OPERATING INCOME

QUARTERLY – AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED
(In Millions, Unaudited)

2012 2013

First
Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter

First
Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Revenue:
ISS $ 963.0 $ 874.6 $ 878.6 $ 925.5 $ 840.1 $ 828.1 $ 836.7
Perceptive Software 29.5 44.0 40.6 41.9 44.2 58.6 53.8

Total Revenue 992.5 918.6 919.2 967.4 884.3 886.7 890.5
Operating income:

ISS 178.0 160.0 115.6 130.3 156.5 256.9 151.8
Perceptive Software (15.9) (15.3) (21.5) (19.5) (22.8) (17.7) (18.4)
All Other (72.7) (84.5) (81.8) (85.6) (79.7) (111.9) (81.1)

[…]

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
SEGMENT OPERATING INCOME

QUARTERLY – AS ADJUSTED FOR ACCOUNTING CHANGE
(In Millions, Unaudited)

2012 2013
First

Quarter
Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter

First
Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Revenue:
ISS $ 963.0 $ 874.6 $ 878.6 $ 925.5 $ 840.1 $ 828.1 $ 836.7
Perceptive Software 29.5 44.0 40.6 41.9 44.2 58.6 53.8

Total Revenue 992.5 918.6 919.2 967.4 884.3 886.7 890.5
Operating income:

ISS 182.3 164.2 119.8 134.6 161.5 261.9 156.8
Perceptive Software (15.9) (15.2) (21.5) (19.5) (22.6) (17.6) (18.3)
All Other (71.0) (82.7) (129.1) (54.5) (76.6) (108.7) (77.9)

Total Operating income $ 95.4 $ 66.3 $ (30.8) $ 60.6 $ 62.3 $ 135.6 $ 60.6

* The sum of the quarterly data may not equal annual amounts due to rounding.

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
SEGMENT OPERATING INCOME
GAAP TO NON-GAAP BRIDGE

For the nine months ended September 30, 2013
(In Millions, Unaudited)

As Previously Reported

GAAP
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Non-GAAP

GAAP as
Adjusted for
Accounting

Change
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Non-GAAP
Revenue:

ISS $ 2,505 $ – $ 2,505 $ 2,505 $ – $ 2,505
Perceptive Software (1) 157 11 167 157 11 167

Total Revenue $ 2,661 $ 11 $ 2,672 $ 2,661 $ 11 $ 2,672

As Previously Reported

GAAP
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Non-GAAP

GAAP as
Adjusted for
Accounting

Change
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Non-GAAP
Operating income:

ISS (2) $ 565 $ (76) $ 489 $ 580 $ (76) $ 504
Perceptive Software (3) (59) 55 (4) (58) 55 (3)
All Other (4) (273) 53 (220) (263) 53 (210)

Total Operating income $ 234 $ 32 $ 266 $ 259 $ 32 $ 291

* Totals may not foot due to rounding.

(1) Adjustments in the Perceptive Software segment include $11 million of acquisition-related adjustments.
(2) Adjustments in the ISS segment include $(99) million of acquisition and divestiture-related adjustments and $23

million of restructuring and related-charges.
(3) Adjustments in the Perceptive Software segment include $51 million of acquisition-related adjustments and $4

million of restructuring and related-charges.
(4) Adjustments in All Other include $40 million of acquisition-related adjustments and $13 million of restructuring and

related-charges.

[…]

Earnings Per Diluted Share (7)(8) $ 2.37 $ 0.42 $ 2.78 $ 2.61 $ 0.46 $ 3.07

(5) Adjustments previously reported include tax-effected acquisition-related adjustments of $(6) million, restructuring-
related charges of $30 million and loss on extinguishment of debt of $2 million.

(6) Adjustments include tax-effected acquisition-related adjustments of $(6) million, restructuring-related charges of $34
million and loss on extinguishment of debt of $2 million.

(7) Adjustments previously reported include tax-effected acquisition-related adjustments of $(0.09), restructuring-
related charges of $0.47 and loss on extinguishment of debt of $0.04.

(8) Adjustments include tax-effected acquisition-related adjustments of $(0.10), restructuring-related charges of $0.52
and loss on extinguishment of debt of $0.04.

* Totals may not foot due to rounding.

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
SEGMENT OPERATING INCOME
GAAP TO NON-GAAP BRIDGE

For the year ended December 31, 2012
(In Millions, Unaudited)

As Previously Reported

GAAP
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Non-GAAP

GAAP as
Adjusted for
Accounting

Change
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Non-GAAP
Revenue:

ISS $ 3,642 $ – $ 3,642 $ 3,642 $ – $ 3,642
Perceptive Software (1) 156 5 162 156 5 162

Total Revenue $ 3,798 $ 5 $ 3,803 $ 3,798 $ 5 $ 3,803

As Previously Reported

GAAP
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Non-GAAP

GAAP as
Adjusted for
Accounting

Change
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Non-GAAP
Operating income:

ISS (2) $ 584 $ 93 $ 677 $ 601 $ 93 $ 694
Perceptive Software (3) (72) 47 (25) (72) 47 (25)
All Other (4) (325) 47 (278) (337) 69 (269)

Total Operating income $ 187 $ 188 $ 375 $ 192 $ 210 $ 401

* Totals may not foot due to rounding.

(1) Adjustments in the Perceptive Software segment include $5 million of acquisition-related adjustments.
(2) Adjustments in the ISS segment include $1 million of acquisition and divestiture-related adjustments and $92 million

of restructuring and related-charges.
(3) Adjustments in the Perceptive Software segment include $46 million of acquisition-related adjustments and $1

million of restructuring-related charges.
(4) Adjustments in All Other include $19 million of acquisition-related adjustments, $28 million of restructuring and

related-charges, and a mark-to-market pension and OPEB net loss of $22 million.

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NET EARNINGS AND EARNINGS PER SHARE

GAAP TO NON-GAAP BRIDGE
For the year ended December 31, 2012

(In Millions, Unaudited)

As Previously Reported

GAAP
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Non-GAAP

GAAP as
Adjusted for
Accounting

Change
Non-GAAP

Adjustments
Non-
GAAP

Net Earnings (5)(6) $ 106 $ 139 $ 244 $ 108 $ 155 $ 263
Earnings Per Diluted Share (7)(8) $ 1.53 $ 1.99 $ 3.51 $ 1.55 $ 2.23 $ 3.78

(5) Adjustments previously reported include tax-effected acquisition-related adjustments of $49 million and
restructuring-related charges of $90 million.

(6) Adjustments include tax-effected acquisition-related adjustments of $49 million, restructuring-related charges of $90
million, and a mark-to-market pension and OPEB net loss of $16 million.

(7) Adjustments previously reported include tax-effected acquisition-related adjustments of $0.70 and restructuring-
related charges of $1.29.

(8) Adjustments include tax-effected acquisition-related adjustments of $0.70, restructuring-related charges of $1.30,
and a mark-to-market pension and OPEB net loss of $0.23.

* Totals may not foot due to rounding.

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
SEGMENT OPERATING INCOME
GAAP TO NON-GAAP BRIDGE

For the year ended December 31, 2011
(In Millions, Unaudited)

As Previously Reported

GAAP
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Non-GAAP

GAAP as
Adjusted for
Accounting

Change
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Non-GAAP
Revenue:

ISS $ 4,078 $ – $ 4,078 $ 4,078 $ – $ 4,078
Perceptive Software (1) 95 5 100 95 5 100

Total Revenue $ 4,173 $ 5 $ 4,178 $ 4,173 $ 5 $ 4,178

As Previously Reported

GAAP
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Non-GAAP

GAAP as
Adjusted for
Accounting

Change
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Non-GAAP
Operating income:

ISS (2) $ 765 $ 17 $ 782 $ 779 $ 17 $ 796
Perceptive Software (3) (30) 26 (4) (30) 26 (4)
All Other (4) (292) 17 (275) (382) 112 (271)

Total Operating income $ 443 $ 59 $ 502 $ 368 $ 154 $ 522

* Totals may not foot due to rounding.

(1) Adjustments in the Perceptive Software segment include $5 million of acquisition-related adjustments.
(2) Adjustments in the ISS segment include $17 million of restructuring and related-charges.
(3) Adjustments in the Perceptive Software segment include $26 million of acquisition-related adjustments.
(4) Adjustments in All Other include $3 million of acquisition-related adjustments, $14 million of restructuring and

related-charges, and a mark-to-market pension and OPEB net loss of $95 million.

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
SEGMENT OPERATING INCOME

NET EARNINGS AND EARNINGS PER SHARE
For the year ended December 31, 2011

(In Millions, Unaudited)

As Previously Reported

GAAP
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Non-GAAP

GAAP as
Adjusted for
Accounting

Change
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Non-GAAP
Net Earnings (5)(6) $ 321 $ 46 $ 367 $ 275 $ 107 $ 382
Earnings Per Diluted Share (7)(8) $ 4.12 $ 0.59 $ 4.71 $ 3.53 $ 1.37 $ 4.90

(5) Adjustments previously reported include tax-effected acquisition-related adjustments of $23 million and
restructuring-related charges of $23 million.

(6) Adjustments include tax-effected acquisition-related adjustments of $20 million, restructuring-related charges of $21
million, and a mark-to-market pension and OPEB net loss of $66 million.

(7) Adjustments previously reported include tax-effected acquisition-related adjustments of $0.29 and restructuring-
related charges of $0.30.

(8) Adjustments include tax-effected acquisition-related adjustments of $0.26, restructuring-related charges of $0.27,
and a mark-to-market pension and OPEB net loss of $0.84.

* Totals may not foot due to rounding.

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
SEGMENT OPERATING INCOME
GAAP TO NON-GAAP BRIDGE

For the three months ended March 31, 2012
(In Millions, Unaudited)

As Previously Reported

GAAP
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Non-GAAP

GAAP as
Adjusted for
Accounting

Change
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Non-GAAP
Revenue:

ISS $ 963 $ – $ 963 $ 963 $ – $ 963
Perceptive Software 30 – 30 30 – 30

Total Revenue $ 992 $ – $ 993 $ 992 $ – $ 993

As Previously Reported

GAAP
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Non-GAAP

GAAP as
Adjusted for
Accounting

Change

Non-GAAP
Adjustments Non-GAAP

Operating income:
ISS (1) $ 178 $ 10 $ 188 $ 182 $ 10 $ 192
Perceptive Software (2) (16) 8 (8) (16) 8 (8)
All Other (3) (73) 2 (71) (71) 2 (69)

Total Operating income $ 89 $ 20 $ 109 $ 95 $ 20 $ 115

* Totals and the sum of the quarterly data may not equal annual amounts due to rounding.

(1) Adjustments in the ISS segment include $10 million of restructuring and related-charges.

(2)
Adjustments in the Perceptive Software segment include $8 million of acquisition-related
adjustments.

(3) Adjustments in All Other include $2 million of acquisition-related adjustments.

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NET EARNINGS AND EARNINGS PER SHARE